
 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – March 7, 2023  
 

  (23-ZBA-001) Bates 

 
 
 
Petition Information: 
 

Petition Number: (23-ZBA-001)  
Applicant(s): Jackie Bates 

Project Description: Renovation of existing house with addition. 

Petition Description: 
a) Reduced front setback of 21.87 feet rather than the 25 feet required.  
b) Reduced waterbody setback of 27.58 feet rather than the 35 feet required.  
 
   

Property Location: 9405 Linck Dr. (D-04-02-400-016) 
 
 
Property Information: 
 

Existing Zoning: Lakes Residential (LR) 

 

The Lake Residential District provides opportunities for relatively high-density residential 
uses in a manner that is consistent with the unique physical, economic, and social 
characteristics of lakefront properties. The regulations applicable to properties in this 
district are intended to provide opportunities for the recreational uses that are consistent 
with the character of these lake areas, while protecting the Township’s waters and other 
natural resources by fostering a healthy environment that enhances the use and 
enjoyment of these areas. Infill development that is consistent with the character of 
established neighborhoods should be supported. 
 

Existing Land Use: Single-family House 
Future Land Use Map: Lake Residential 

  

Area: 4,500 square feet, 0.10 acres  
 
 
 
 
Zoning Information: 
 

 North East South West 
Surrounding Zoning Lake Residential 

(LR) 
Lake Residential 

(LR) 
Lake Residential 

(LR) Portage River 

Surrounding Land Uses Vacant Vacant Single-family 
houses Portage River 

Future Land-Use Map  Lake Residential 
(LR) 

Lake Residential 
(LR) 

Lake Residential 
(LR) Portage River 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – March 7, 2023  
 

  (23-ZBA-001) Bates 

 
Project Narrative: 
 
The applicant intends to renovate an existing 635 sq ft home.  The renovation will include a new 
addition on the front yard side of the property, which will necessitate a front yard setback 
variance.  The applicant intends to utilize the new flat roof on the waterbody side as an open 
deck with semi transparent hand rails.  This will increase the overall height on the waterbody 
side which will also require a variance.  The proposed structure will be a 1.5 story 1,348 sq ft 
home. 
 
 
The parcel to the north, 9407 Linck Dr. is vacant.  The first parcel to the south, 9403 Linck Dr., 
has an approximately 35’ front yard setback and 19’ waterbody setback.  The second parcel to 
the south, 9401 Linck Dr., has an approximately 35’ front yard setback and 8’ waterbody 
setback.   
 
 

 
Applicable Land Use Standards:  
 
The following table lists the requested variance for the proposed project and the Zoning Ordinance 
standard. 

 
Ordinance Section Required Requested Notes 
7.02 25’ 21.87’ Front setback 
7.02 & 16.34 35’ 27.58’ Waterbody setback  
    

 
 
 
 

Recognition of Nonconformities: 
• Minimum Lot Area – Sec. 7.02 
• Waterbody setback – Sec. 7.02 

 
 

 
 
Other Department Comments: 
The plot plan has been reviewed and approved by Portage and Base Lakes Sewer Authority. 

 
Potential Conditions: 
 
 
Potential conditions are developed prior to a public hearing and are intended to aid the Zoning Board of Appeal’s review.  The 
Zoning Board of Appeals may adopt the above condition(s), adopt additional or other condition(s), or adopt no conditions if a 
variance is approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT – March 7, 2023  
 

  (23-ZBA-001) Bates 

Attached Materials: 
 

• Variance Application 
• Survey/Plot Plan/Elevations 
• Decision Criteria Review 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





Sec. 7.02 & 16.34 27.58 35.00'





9260 Mcgregor Road 
Pinckney / Michigan / 48169 USA 
office / 00 + 1 + (734) 426-6300 
cell / 00 + 1 + (734) 417-8389 
www.TheKolbCompany.com

PROJECT COORDINATION &
DESIGN

CONSULTANT

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

ISSUANCE DESCRIPTION:

DESIGN REVIEW 01/16/23

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME & LOCATION:

DATE:

Ba
te

s 
Re

sid
en

ce



94
05

 L
in

ck
 D

r.

De

xt
er

, M
I  

48
13

0

De

xt
er

 T
ow

ns
hi

p,
 W

as
ht

en
aw

 C
ou

nt
y





Steven J. Lucchesi, Inc.

AS SHOWN ON DRAWING

DRAWING SCALE:

SHEET NO:

-
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THE KOLB COMPANY, LLC
PROJECT NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

SITE PLAN

& ELEVATIONS

JANUARY 24, 2023

Steven J. Lucchesi, Inc.
Office/Mobile: (734) 761-3022


Email: sjlinc@comcast.net

ZBA SUBMITTAL 01/24/23

ZBA SUBMITTAL REVISION 02/08/23
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#9203 LINCK DR.

D -04-02-400-017


SINGLE FAMILY RES.

#9207 LINCK DR.

D -04-02-400-015


VACANT

#9205 LINCK DR.

D -04-02-400-016


SINGLE FAMILY RES.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PER DEED, L. 5444, P. 678:

A parcel of land in the Southeast 1/4 of Section 2, Town 1 South, 
Range 4 East, Dexter Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan, 
being described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast corner 
of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 2; 
thence South 197 feet; thence West 45 feet; thence North 152 
feet for a PLACE OF BEGINNING, thence North 45 feet, thence 
West 100 feet, thence South 45 feet, thence East 100 feet to the 
PLACE OF BEGINNING.

WELL

85
3'

853'

85
4'

EX. CONCRETE WALK

TO BE REMOVED.

EX. COVERED 
WOOD PORCH 
TO BE REMOVED.

EX. CONCRETE 
STOOP TO BE 

REMOVED.

31.86'

19.93'

31.86'

19.93'

EX. SINGLE FAMILY (635.10 
SQ. FT.) RESIDENCE TO BE 
RENOVATED.

EL. @ TOP OF STEEL 
SEAWALL = 852.65'

LAKE RESIDENTIAL (LR) SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
(EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH PORTIONS RAZED)




EXISTING LOT AREA (BOUNDED BY PROPERTY LINES) = 

4,500.00 SQ. FT.




LOT WIDTH = 45.00 FT.




FRONT YARD SETBACK = 25.00 FT.

EXISTING CONDITIONS = 45.98 FT.




SIDE YARD SETBACK = 5.00 FT.


EXISTING CONDITIONS = 12.56 FT. (NORTH SIDE)

EXISTING CONDITIONS = 12.47 FT. (SOUTH SIDE)




REAR YARD (WATER-FRONT) SETBACK = 35.00 FT.


EXISTING CONDITIONS = 22.13 FT.

REF. TO WATERS EDGE = 27.58 FT.

BUILDING TO BUILDING DISTANCE = 10.00 FT.

EXISTING CONDITIONS (SOUTH SIDE) = 19.53 FT.




BUILDING MAXIMUM HEIGHT = 30.00 FT.


EXISTING CONDITIONS (MIDPOINT OF EX. GABLE ROOF) = 
13.45 FT.




MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE = 30.00% FOR BUILDINGS


 = 45.00% FOR IMPERVIOUS SURFACES

EXISTING CONDITIONS (BUILDING) = 14.11%


EXISTING CONDITIONS (IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITH 
PORTIONS RAZED) = 14.11%




EXISTING HOUSE SQUARE FOOTAGE = 635.10 SQ. FT.

OWNER INFORMATION:

JACKIE BATES

9405 LINCK DR.

PINCKNEY, MI  48169

E: jackie@jackiestransport.com

T: 248-982-5522
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#9205 LINCK DR.

D -04-02-400-016


SINGLE FAMILY RES.

WELL

85
3'

853'

85
4'

31.86'

19.93'

31.86'

19.93'

EX. SINGLE FAMILY (635.10 
SQ. FT.) RESIDENCE TO BE 
RENOVATED. OPEN-AIRE 
DECK ABOVE.

EL. @ TOP OF STEEL 
SEAWALL = 852.65'

`

LAKE RESIDENTIAL (LR) SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
(PROPOSED CONDITIONS)




EXISTING LOT AREA (BOUNDED BY PROPERTY LINES) = 

4,500.00 SQ. FT.




LOT WIDTH = 45.00 FT.




FRONT YARD SETBACK = 25.00 FT.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS = 21.87 FT.




SIDE YARD SETBACK = 5.00 FT.


PROPOSED CONDITIONS = 5.87 FT. (NORTH SIDE)

PROPOSED CONDITIONS = 6.47 FT. (SOUTH SIDE)




REAR YARD (WATER-FRONT) SETBACK = 35.00 FT.


EXISTING CONDITIONS = 22.13 FT.

REF. TO WATERS EDGE = 27.58 FT.

BUILDING TO BUILDING DISTANCE = 10.00 FT.

EXISTING CONDITIONS (SOUTH SIDE) = 13.47 FT.




BUILDING MAXIMUM HEIGHT = 30.00 FT.


PROPOSED CONDITIONS (MIDPOINT OF NEW SHED ROOF) 
= 21.82 FT. 


@ EXISTING HT. = 13.97' TO TOP OF GUARD




MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE = 30% FOR BUILDINGS

 45% FOR IMPERVIOUS SURFACES


PROPOSED CONDITIONS (BUILDING) = 30%

PROPOSED CONDITIONS (IMPERVIOUS SURFACES) = 

39.68%




EXISTING HOUSE SQUARE FOOTAGE = 635.10 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED TOTAL HOUSE SQUARE FOOTAGE (GROUND 

FLOOR AREA)  = 1,348.62 SQ. FT.
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DRIVE.

NOTE: SEWER 
LINE MAY NEED 

RE-ROUTING
3.
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'
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PROPOSED NEW MI BLDG. CODE 
COMPLIANT GUARD WHERE EXISTING ROOF 

WAS REMOVED.  EXISTING ROOF HEIGHT 
(TO MIDPOINT) WAS 13.45'.  GUARD IS 91% 

TRANSPARENT (CABLE RAIL OR SAFETY 
GLASS) PROPOSED TOP OF GUARD = 13.97' 
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Steven J. Lucchesi, Inc.

AS SHOWN ON DRAWING

DRAWING SCALE:

SHEET NO:
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THE KOLB COMPANY, LLC
PROJECT NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

FLOOR PLANS

JANUARY 24, 2023

Steven J. Lucchesi, Inc.
Office/Mobile: (734) 761-3022


Email: sjlinc@comcast.net

ZBA SUBMITTAL 01/24/23

ZBA SUBMITTAL REVISION 02/08/23
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SURVEY OF PROPERTY FOR REFERENCE



9405 Link Dr. 0 8.08

194

NOTE: Parcels may not be to scale.

1:

32.3
The information contained in this cadastral map is used 
to locate, identify and inventory parcels of land in 
Washtenaw County for appraisal and taxing  purposes 
only and is not to be construed as a "survey description". 
The information is provided with the understanding that 
the conclusions drawn from such  information are solely 
the responsibility of the user. Any assumption of legal 
status of this data is hereby disclaimed.

© 2013 Washtenaw County
THIS MAP REPRESENTS PARCELS ATTHE TIME OF PRINTING.  THE OFFICIAL PARCEL TAX MAPS ARE MAINTAINED SOLELY BY THE WASHTENAW COUNTY  
EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT AND CAN BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THAT OFFICE AT 734-222-6662.

16.2

Feet

2/15/2023





From: Tony Randazzo
To: DPZ
Subject: 9405 Linck
Date: Thursday, January 26, 2023 3:59:24 PM

Hi David,
 
Kevin Kolb sent me the plans for the addition to 9405 Linck Dr. This property is already connected to
our sewer system so there is no concern about this project from our standpoint.
 
Thanks,
Tony Randazzo

mailto:TRandazzo@hamburg.mi.us
mailto:dpz@dextertownship.org


Decision Criteria Review: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize specific variances from the standards of the 
Zoning Ordinance provided that the spirit of that Ordinance is observed, the public safety secured, and 
substantial justice done. All the required findings listed below shall be met and the record of proceedings of 
the Zoning Board of Appeals shall contain evidence supporting each conclusion. 
 

a) Reduced Front setback of 21.87 feet rather than the 25 feet required. 
b) Reduced Waterbody setback of 27.58 feet rather than the 35 feet required. 
 
 
 

 (1) Practical Difficulty 29.06(C)(1)  
Does the requested variance meet the following 
standard:      

A B C D E 
7.02 

Front Setback 
7.02 & 16.34 
Waterbody 

Setback 
 

   

The strict application of the terms of this 
Ordinance would constitute a practical 
difficulty. 

YES 
 
 
 

NO 

YES 
 
 
 

NO 

YES 
 
 
 

NO 
 

YES 
 
 
 

     NO 
 

YES 
 
 
 

     NO 
 

      

(2) Physical Conditions   29.06(C)(2) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 
standard:      

A B C D E 
7.02 

Front Setback 
7.02 & 16.34 
Waterbody 

Setback 
 

   

The practical difficulty is due to some physical 
condition peculiar to the property involved. 

YES 
 
 

NO 

YES 
 
 

       NO 

YES 
 
 

    NO 
 

YES 
 
 

    NO 
 

YES 
 
 

    NO 
 

 
 

     

 3) Self-Created   29.06(C)(3) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 
standard: 

A B C D E 
7.02 

Front Setback 
7.02 & 16.34 
Waterbody 

Setback 
 

   

The practical difficulty is not self-created. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

YES 
 
 

NO 

YES 
 
 

NO 

YES 
 
 

NO 
 
 
 
 

YES 
 
 

    NO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

YES 
 
 

    NO 
 
 
 
 



 
 

  (4) Reasonable Amount Necessary   29.06(C)(4) 
 Does the requested variance meet the following 
standard:    

A B C D E 
7.02 

Front Setback 
7.02 & 16.34 
Waterbody 

Setback 
 

   

The variance is a reasonable amount necessary to 
mitigate the practical difficulty. 

YES 
 
 

NO 

YES 
 
 

NO 

YES 
 
 

NO 
 

YES 
 
 

    NO 
 

YES 
 
 

    NO 
 

      
(5) Public Health, Safety, and Welfare   
29.06(C)(5) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 
standard:      

A B C D E 
7.02 

Front Setback 
7.02 & 16.34 
Waterbody 

Setback 
 

   

Approval of the variance will not be injurious to the 
public health, safety, and welfare. 

YES 
 
 

       NO 

YES 
 
 

NO 

YES 
 
 

NO 
 

YES 
 
 

    NO 
 

YES 
 
 

    NO 
 

      

(6) Adjacent Properties   29.06(C)(6) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 
standard:      

A B C D E 
7.02 

Front Setback 
7.02 & 16.34 
Waterbody 

Setback 
 

   

Approval of the variance will not affect the use of 
the adjacent properties or the area in a substantially 
adverse manner. 

YES 
 
 
 

NO 

YES 
 
 
 

NO 

YES 
 
 
 

NO 
 

YES 
 
 
 

     NO 
 

YES 
 
 
 

     NO 
 

 
 

     

(7) Intent of the Ordinance   29.06(C)(7) 
Does the requested variance meet the following 
standard:      

A B C D E 
7.02 

Front Setback 
   7.02 & 16.34 

Waterbody 
Setback 

 

   

Approval of the variance is consistent with the intent 
and purpose of this Ordinance. 

YES 
 
 
 

       NO 
 
 

YES 
 
 
 

     NO 
 

YES 
 
 
 

     NO 
 

YES 
 
 
 

     NO 
 

YES 
 
 
 

     NO 
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